

No. 03-1601

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARK J. ABRAMS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CAROL W. LYNCH
City Attorney
City of Rancho Palos Verdes

ROCHELLE R. BROWNE
T. PETER PIERCE
GREGORY M. KUNERT
RICHARDS, WATSON &
GERSHON, P.C.
355 So. Grand Ave., 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101
(213) 626-8484

JOSEPH VAN EATON
NICHOLAS P. MILLER
JAMES R. HOBSON
MILLER & VAN EATON, P.L.L.C.
Suite 1000
1155 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-4320
(202) 785-0600

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record

MARK T. STANCIL
HEATHER M. MCCANN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

DAVID C. SEARLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceedings Below.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	2
Summary Of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	17
I. The Communications Act Establishes A Comprehensive Remedial Scheme For The Enforcement Of Federal Requirements.....	21
A. Section 1983 And 1988 Remedies Are Not Available Where Congress Has Provided A Comprehensive Remedial Scheme	21
B. The Communications Act Provides A Comprehensive Remedial Regime.....	24
C. Enforcement Through Section 1983 Would Be Inconsistent With Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v).....	28
D. Judicial Review Itself Is A Sufficiently Complete Remedy Here	34
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Is Incorrect	36
1. Section 332(c)(7) Provides A “Remedial” Scheme.....	36
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Effort To Fill Perceived Gaps Is Inconsistent With <i>Sea Clammers</i>	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
II. Congress Did Not Intend To Displace Traditional State Authority With Section 1983 Damages And Section 1988 Fees.....	40
A. Imposing The Remedial Apparatus Of Section 1983 Is Inconsistent With The Traditional Zoning Regimes Congress Preserved And Emulated	41
B. Damages And Fees Liability Is Inconsistent With Section 601(c)(1) Of The 1996 Act.....	44
C. Section 332(c)(7)’s Origins Belie Any Intent To Impose Liability For Damages And Fees Under Sections 1983 And 1988.....	45
III. The 1996 Act’s Savings Clause Does Not Establish Congress’s Intent To Permit Enforcement Through Section 1983.....	46
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Reading Of Section 601(c)(1) Is Foreclosed By <i>Sea Clammers</i>	47
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Is Unsound	48
Conclusion	50
Appendix A – Federal Statutory Provisions	1a
Appendix B – State Immunity Laws	15a
Appendix C – State Zoning Review Laws	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 210 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2000), vacated on reh’g en banc, 260 F.3d 1320, dismissed on settlement, 264 F.3d 1314 (2001)	31
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of Virginia Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 1998).....	30, 33
<i>Aegerter v. City of Delafield</i> , 174 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	22
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	29
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	37
<i>Benati v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 96 (1957).....	17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	22
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	40
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999)	29, 30, 38, 39
<i>Oregon Dep’t of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	41
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	45
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	37
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	27, 35
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	22, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Great American Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	21
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	45
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	45
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly & Sons Co.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1836 (2004).....	28, 34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	41
<i>Kay v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , No. CV-02-03922 (C.D. Cal. May 15, 2003).....	11
<i>Kendall v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 174 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Leatherman v. TCNICU</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	30
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	27, 35
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	21
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Telecomm. Advisors, Inc. v. City of Chicopee</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Mass. 1998).....	30, 39
<i>National Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002)	38, 39
<i>National Tower, LLC v. Frey</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. Mass. 2001), aff'd, 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Nextel Partners, Inc. v. Kingston Township</i> , 286 F.3d 687 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omnipoint Communications, Inc. v. Penn Forest Township</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 493 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Omnipoint Holdings v. Town of Westford</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Mass. 2002)	29
<i>Patsy v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	33
<i>Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup County</i> , 296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002).....	30, 38, 39
<i>PrimeCo PCS, L.P. v. Village of Fox Lake</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	30
<i>PrimeCo Personal Communications, L.P.</i> <i>(d/b/a Verizon Wireless) v. City of</i> <i>Mequon</i> , 352 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13, 19, 31
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 367 (2002)	12
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	36
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	2
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. City of Carmel</i> , 361 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Willoth</i> , 176 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> , 524 P.2d 1281 (Cal. 1974)	44
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	41
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004).....	50
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. RCN Telecomm. Servs., Inc.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D. Md. 2002).....	49
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	41
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	41
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	27
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	23, 33, 35
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 704	39
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1658	13, 19, 28, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2342	27
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e).....	47
33 U.S.C. § 1415(g)(5).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> , as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 251, <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
47 U.S.C. § 152 (note)	13, 16, 44, 47
47 U.S.C. § 202(c)	24
47 U.S.C. § 203(e)	25
47 U.S.C. § 205.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 206.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 207.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(c).....	25
47 U.S.C. § 231.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	46
47 U.S.C. § 258.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 274.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 332.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 401.....	27
47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....	27
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)	25
 STATE STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 11-19-19 (1989)	43
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9-462.06 (West 1996)	43
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30-28-118 (West 2002)	43
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 8-6 (West 2001)	43
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-12011 (West 1993)	43
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 40A, § 14 (West 2004)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Town Law § 267-a (McKinney 2004)	43
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 53, § 14759 (West 1998)	43
TREATISES	
Edward H. Zeigler, Jr., <i>Rathkopf's The Law of Planning and Zoning</i> (1997)	32
Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson's American Law of Zoning</i> (4th ed. 1996)	32
MISCELLANEOUS	
Rancho Palos Verdes Municipal Code § 17.04.050(B)(4), (8)	6
T. Baldas, <i>Cell Towers Lead to Litigation Static</i> , Nat'l L.J., Aug. 2, 2004	31
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	45
101 FCC 2d 952 (1985)	11
<i>Procedures for Reviewing Requests for Relief from State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 22,821 (2000)	5
Cellular Telephone Industry Association, Semi-Annual Wireless Industry Survey Results (2004) < http://www.ctia.org/ public_policy/statistics/index.cfm/ AID/10030 >	1
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate For S. 652, Telecommunications Competition and Deregulation Act of 1995</i> (May 5, 1995).....	46
